

<i>Six months to 30 June</i>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>	<i>Change</i>
<i>Net cash generated from operating activities (US\$ millions)</i>	6,306	3240	95.00%
<i>Underlying EBITDA1 (US\$ millions)</i>	9,042	5367	68.00%
<i>Underlying earnings1 (US\$ millions)</i>	3,941	1563	152.00%
<i>Net earnings (US\$ millions)</i>	3,305	1713	93.00%
<i>Capital expenditure5 (US\$ millions)</i>	1,758	1318	33.00%
<i>Underlying earnings per share (US cents)</i>	219.4	87	152.00%
<i>Basic earnings per share (US cents)</i>	184.0	95.3	93.00%
<i>Ordinary dividend per share (US cents)</i>	110.0	45	144.00%

<i>Net debt6, 9 (US\$ millions)</i>	7,571	9587	-21.00%
<i>Net debt to EBITDA7, 9</i>	0.4	0.7	
<i>Net gearing ratio8, 9</i>	13%	17.00%	